Chief of Police



## POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### **Citizen Complaint Sworn Affidavit**

Complainant Name STZVE LEGINAL	Oli Date of Birth 12 / 1	4/69 Race By Sex M
Address 2429 FOGARTY	Ave. Phone 1-305-40	Email
Person Affected by Incident (if different from con	nplainant)	
Address	Phone	Email
Witness Name	Date of Birth	RaceSex
Address	Phone	Email
Address	Location 10年度リ	Case Number
Employee Name(s) or Description(s)	great Theon	CASHILLO
Describe the Incident, Specific Complaint and Des	sired Remedy	
Describation 1	Attached	gam. **
TE ATIAC	neo	
CX .	)A Gon F S	
E 1		
72.00 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		
<del></del>		
<del></del>		



RESPECT - INTEGRITY - FAIRNESS - SERVICE

Key West Police Department 1604 N. Roosevelt Blvd. Key West, FL 33040 (305) 809-1111 www.keywestcity.com



## Donald J. Lee, Jr.





## Key West POLICE DEPARTMENT

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING. You must complete the remainder of this affidavit in the presence of a notary public. Upon witnessing your signing of this affidavit, a notary public shall complete the notary block by entering the same date the affidavit is signed.

ANY FALSE STATEMENTS MADE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER PERJURY, FALSE RÉPORT OR CIVIL STAUTES. <u>UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THE UNDERSIGNED SWEARS THAT THE FACTS CONTAINED ON EVERY PAGE IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE WITHIN THEIR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE AND ARE TRUE AND CORRECT.</u>

Print Name	Signature	Date
day of	month) (year) by	ment was acknowledged before me this who is personally n)as identification and who DID take the oath
Notary's Name	Notary's Sign	nature
Notary's Title or Rank	Notary's Iden	tification Number
Notary's Stamp:		
Employee Receiving Complaint		ID Number
Date	Time	
F.S. 837.012- Perjury when not in an official	proceeding provides that:	
<ol> <li>Whoever makes a false statement which he guilty of a misdemeanor of the first degree</li> </ol>	e does not believe to be true, under oath, not in a e, punishable as provided in F.S. 775.083 or F.S. 7	an official proceeding, in regard to any material matter shall 75.085.

- 2. Knowledge of the materiality of the statement is not an element of this crime, and the defendant's mistaken belief that this statement was not material is not a defense.
- F.S. 112.533(4) Any person who is a participant in an internal investigation, <u>INCLUDING THE COMPLAINANT</u>, the subject of the investigation, the investigator conducting the investigation, and <u>ANY WITNESS</u> to the investigation, <u>WHO WILLFULLY DISCLOSES ANY INFORMATION</u> obtained pursuant to the agency's investigation, including, but not limited to, the identity of the officer under investigation, the nature of the questions asked, information revealed, or documents furnished in connection with a confidential internal investigation of an agency, before such complaint, document action or proceeding becomes a public record as provided in this section commits a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in F.S. 775.082 or F.S. 775.083.
- F.S. 122.432(3) Officers have the right to bring a civil suit against any individual who files a false or malicious complaint.



RESPECT - INTEGRITY - FAIRNESS - SERVICE

Key West Police Department 1604 N. Roosevelt Blvd. Key West, FL 33040 (305) 809-1111 www.keywestcity.com



Zof 17

	Case # 01-13-002756	Date Report Prepared 05/29/2013 16:32	Occurred From 04/25/2013 21:45	Occurred To 04/26/2013 23:00	Report Type Original
C	Dept. Classification CAD MISCELLANEOUS	S INCIDENT	Case Status OTHER	Case Status Date 05/30/2013	Cleared 05/29/2013 16:45
E	Common Name HASKINS PLUMBING -	2023 FLAGLER AV Apt2	KEYWEST, FL 33040 (MON	IROE County)	
T	Day of Week: THURSE Dispatched: 05/29/201 Responded: 05/29/201 Arrived: 05/29/2013 15 Map Reference: 2291X Location Type: RESIDE	3 15:52  3 15:52  58  X4BN	Alec Drui Tota Tota	t Assignment : 5 ahol Related : NO g Related : NO al Damaged Property Value : \$0.00 al Stolen Property Value : \$0.00 al Recovered Property Value : \$0.00	284

P		Person Type	Business/Po	erson Name			Business Phone								
E		PERSON REPORTING	STEVEN TH	STEVEN THOMAS LEGNAIOLI											
R		Home Phone		Person Address											
S	4	(305) 407-0668	Use Address from Incident Location Information												
0	ı	Other Phone	Employer A	mployer Address											
N		Race	Sex	SSN	DL Exp. Date		ımber								
		WHITE	Male	Live - v v v	12/14/2018	L2547	98694540								
		Birth Date 12/14/1969	Birth Place UNITED STA	ATES			<u> </u>								
		Age: 43 DL State: FL DL Country: UNITED STA Ethnic Origin: NON-HISP/ Min. Height: 5'9" Min. Weight: 160 lbs Adult or Juvanile: ADULT Coat: NONE Hat: NONE Shirt: WHITE T Pants: TAN SHORTS Shoes: UNKNOWN Hair Color: BROWN Hair Length: MEDIUM	ANIC	y.	Facial Hair: STUBBLE Eye Color: BROWN Build: MEDIUWAVERAGE Complexion: MEDIUM Glasses: NO Hand Use: UNKNOWN Caution: UNKNOWN Religion: UNKNOWN Marital Status: MARRISD Speech: NORMAL Residency Type: CITY Residency Status: FULL YEAR Citizenship: UNITED STATES										
_				<ul> <li>End of Person:</li> </ul>	1										

N Α R R A T 

V Ε Topic

**ORIGINAL** 

On Tuesday May 29, 2013 I, Ofc. K. Bouvier responded to 2023 Flagler Ave. apartment 2 (Haskins Plumbing). The Reporting Person stated he was receiving threatening phone calls.

Upon my arrival, I met with the Reporting Pearson and identified him by his Florida driver license as Steven Thomas Legnaioli (DOB 12/14/1969). Mr. Legnaioli told me that on April 25, 2013 at about 9:40pm he received a phone call from a staffer associated with Kentucky Senator Randal Paul.

Mr. Legnaioli said the staffer called his phone and through the course of the conversation, the staffer began to curse and threaten him. Mr. Legnaioli said the staffer called his mother a whore and told him that he was in danger.

Mr. Legnaioli also said that an agent from the Capital Police had been calling and harassing his wife at

Reporting Officer KRISTOPHER BOUVIER (3356)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Report Status: Approved	
Officer Name	,	Date/Time	
Verifying Officer SGT FRANCISCO ZAMORA (1402)	Department KEY WEST POLICE DEPARTMENT	Date / Time 06/04/2013 12:53	

		ncy Na						7	11	NCID	EN	IVNI\TI	EST	<b>IGATI</b>	ON		Cas	e#					
	Ager			-4 Dalina D		transcene	•		REPO					13-002756									
_		_	ey we:	st Police D	epar	imen		-				KLIC	/IX I				Dat	e / Tu	ime Reported 08/25/2018 17:48 Sat				
l N	ORI			FL04401	100												Las	Last Known Secure 08/25/2018 00:00 Sat					
C	Loca		f Incident	sevelt Blvd	J V m	Wort	EI 22	040-		Premi	se Ty	уре			Beat B4, C	-	At	Found		/25/2018 (			
D E			ne Incide		i, Key	rresi	I L JJ	(Co	n)	Weap	on / T	Tools NO	LICABL	E/NO	NE					Activ			
N	#1			ıt Simple										Exit				Secur	ity				
T		SCI						- (	) Weapon / Tools						_		Activity			ity			
D A	#2	Crin	ne Incide	nt				`	_					Exit				Security					
T A		Crie	ne Incide	nt .				(	)	Weap	on /	Tools								1	Activ	ity	
	#3	Cin	ne morae					`		Entry				Exit				Secur	ity				
											_					_							
МО																							
	# of		ns 0	Туре:								Injury:				To 1	D 1 4			nestic: N	Mili	town	
v	V1		tim/Busi	ness Name (L	ast, Firs	st, Mid	dle)					Victim of Crime #	I	OOB	Race	Sex	Relation To Offe		Res	ident Status	Branch		
1													Age	e				Hor	ne Ph	one			
C T	Home Address																						
I M	Em	ployer	Name/A	ddress											Bus	iness	Phone			Mobile Pho	ne		
	VY	R	Make	Model		Sty	le	Color	Ī		Lic	c/Lis			VI	1							
	СО	DES:	V- Vict	im (Denote V2	2, V3)	0=0	wner (if	other tha	n vi	ctim)	R=	Reporting	Person	(if other	than v	ictim	)						
o		Type: INDIVIDUAL Injury:															itam/						
Т	Code Name (Last, First, Middle) LEGNAIOLI, STEVEN THOMAS											Victim of Crime #		ЮВ 4/1969	Kace	Sex	To Offe	o Offender			Branch		
H E	RF			<i>71.1</i> , 011111				. Age					: 48	W	$W \mid M \mid$			Resident Home Phone					
R S	Hot	me Ad	dress	Ave Key W	Vest. I	FL 33	040											110		63	0-373	-6884	
			Name/A	ddress				AULEAU	r C I	DV 1.4.4	7.7.4	G)			Bu	siness	Phone			Mobile Pho	ne		
I N	Туј	ne: '		FUR	(Y, 24	1 Fro	nt St (L	INVEINI	UI	(I MA	1471	Injury	:		_								
V	Cod	157	me (Last	, First, Middle	)							Victim of Crime #		ЮВ	Race	Sex	Relatio To Offe		Res	ident Status	Mil Branch	itary /Status	
O L												Cline #	Age	•			10 011						
V E	Ho	me Ac	ldress															Ho	me Pl	hone			
D	Em	ploye	r Name/A	ddress			_	_							Bu	siness	s Phone			Mobile Pho	ne		
	L=	Lost	S = Sto	len R = Rec	overed	<b>D</b> = 1	Damaged	1 Z=S	eize	d B=	Bun	ned C = C	ounter	feit / For	ged F	= Fo	ound	_					
					("OJ" =	Recov	ered for	Other Ju	risd	iction)	_						fodel		T	Seria	l Numb	er	
	VI #	Code 35	Status Frm/To	Value S0.00		QTY ,	AXON B	ODYCAM	-	ty Desc	прис	on			IVI	akc/iv	iodei			Joria	Trumo		
		33	EVID	30.00															_				
P																					-		
R O	_				$\vdash$					-				-		_			_			_	
P	$\vdash$		-		$\vdash$			~		_													
E R																							
T Y																			-				
															-	U	d.	+	1+	7			
	$\vdash$																		1				
															- 1								
	-	icer/II		FISHER, K.	ATHL.	EEN	REAM	(195	0)		_			Supervi	ienr	117	77 7 7 4 2	480	N 77	EFFREY	(155	7)	
	Inv	est ID	#	(0)										Superv	1301	W.	ILLIAN	MOUI	v, JL	STTREI	(133	")	

Castillo was given a complaint by Legnaioli that was to address an ongoing issue.

The issue is that my family and me, and my wifes employer were all called harassed and threatened by individuals working for the Capitol hill police, and Kentucky Senator Rand Paul.

The original complaint was pushed aside by Officer Bouvier, Sarg. Zomara, Detective Dean, Sarg. Tripp, Sarg. Smith of IA ...and the Chief of Police.

I was told by Donald Lee that the case didn't fall under their jurisdiction, and they won't investigate it.

This was turned over to IA Sarg. Castillo who refused to take the complaint until Captain Torres forced him to.

Castillo did ask Lee about the issue, and Lee told Castillo that Legnaiolis case (01-13-002756) didn't fall under their jurisdiction. Castillo refused to write Lees response down on the complaint form without Lee's permission until Captain Torres instructed him to. Castillo wrote in down and closed the complaint against my protest.

I informed Castillo that when a complaint is filed, and the IA's investigation turns up wrongdoing, that the investigation should continue, not be closed.

He said he was rejecting what the State Attorney Dennis Ward had told the KWPD, he would also reject what the Internal Affairs of the Capitol Hill Police had said. I gave Castillo the phone number of Sarg. Scott Grossi of Capitol Hill Police Internal Affairs so he could follow up with his investigation, he refused to take the number and said the case was closed. These statements can be seen on bodycam of Sarg. Barrious on 11/7/2018 around noon in the KWPD lobby.

Further statements by Castillo concerning Lee's position can be found on Sarg. Vasquez bodycam from 9/7/2018 around 3pm

I feel that the KWPD has acted in a criminal way , and has violated the rights of my family and me.

The KWPD informed me that if a threatening call comes from outside their jurisdiction, that they have no authority over it.

And incredibly I was then arrested by Dean , for the very thing he said he had no authority over, making a call from outside KW , into KW.

Attached pages...

- -Complaint filed on Donnie Lee with Castillo
- -Original case from 5/29/2013 01-13-002756, where Bouvier said no crime was reported.
- -UPDATED original case 01-13-002756, updated 8/25/2018 to show 'Harassment Simple' as a crime.
- -Letter from Castillo on behalf of the KWPD Professional Standards Division explaining the response from Donnie Lee when asked why the KWPD could not investigate case 01-13-002756
- -Complaint statement against Donnie Lee and Detective Dean that was filed in a separate complaint, it is added to provide context.



Complaint on Chief Donald Lee and Detective Jeff Dean

Dean was at my house on April 1st 2016 to inform me that anymore calls made to City Hall concerning my case 01-13-002756 will result in arrest , he informed me that the KWPD position on my case is that it doesn't fall under their jurisdiction , and since I have been informed of this a few times , that any further calls would be seen as harassment , and would result with me being arrested , I told him I disagreed. This is outlined in Deans incident report case 01-16-001359, and shown in bodycam footage)

In June 2017 Dean carried out his illegal threat and had me arrested, he used his flawed interpretation of the law as basis for probable cause to convince a judge to sign a warrant for my arrest, as shown in signed affidavit.

Deans position that since the threatening calls my wife and I recieved didn't come from within KW, that it doesn't fall under their jurisdiction. That jurisdiction fell where the call was placed.

Statute 365.16 does not make this a requirement, and I feel that Dean was acting outside the law and actually making threats of arrest based on a flawed interpretation of 365.16. I tried to explain to Dean how he was wrong and he didn't want to hear of it, this is explained in the incident report and on Deans bodycam footage from my house.

Detective Dean told me, and explained in his report 01-16-001359 that a call coming from outside KW into KW was outside his jurisdiction, then he had me arrested, just like he previously threatened, for placing a call outside KW into KW ...the very thing he said fell outside his authority.

Dean states in his report "Chief Lee advised me that he had attempted to refer Legnaioli to Capitol Hill Police Department Internal Affairs, and attempted to explain about the jurisdictional issues that would prevent the KWPD from investigating Legnaiolis allegation", (01-13-002756) Chief Lee advised that Legnaioli refused to accept what he was told"

Dean also hears me state in the voicemail left at City Hall that ... "The State Attorney office has verified that his case falls inside KW jurisdiction and that the KW Mayor has lied to him"

And just like the times before where Dean was confronted with the jurisdictional issue with my case 01-13-002756 ...he ignores the red flags any Detective would have seen and looked into.

I have spoken to Capitol Hill Police Sarg. Scott Grossi of the Office of Professional Responsibility of the US Capitol, just like IA Sargent Castillo suggested, he can be contacted here 1-202-512-2170, who confirmed jurisdiction fell under KWPD. I have spoke to SA Key West Dennis Ward, who also confirmed jurisdiction falls under KWPD. My family also believes that our constitutional rights have been violated by this action. It is unreasonable to believe that the Chief of Police and Detective Dean didn't know how to determine basic jurisdiction of a case ....even when I repeatedly tried to explain it to them.

60 of 17

I believe that Deans actions were malicious in nature. Dean was at my house to warn me that my calls were criminal, but also took the position that calls made to me were not criminal. I feel he is applying the law unequally, I believe his intent is malicious, and I believe his actions and unlawful legal positions have and will get more people arrested. I feel my rights have been violated, and I feel my family has been targeted by Detective Dean.

I would like to press charges on Detective Jeff Dean for any crimes he committed against me. And if the Chief instructed Dean on this jurisdictional issue, as the affidavit suggests, then it is established that Lee lied to an investigating officer and is in violation of 837.05., then he should be charged as well.

Sargant Castillo looked into a complaint I filed with him against the Chief of Police Donald Lee , the Chief stated my case 01-13-002756 didn't fall under KWPD jurisdiction , as shown in attached complaint, the IA affairs Sarg. Castillo stated he agreed with the Chief , and disagreed with the SA Dennis Ward , and IA of Capitol Hill Police , Sarg. Scott Grossi 1-202-512-2170 and that he was closing the investigation. Castillo can be heard and seen stating this on Sarg. Barrious's body cam footage from 11/7/2018 in the front lobby of KWPD around 12:15, he feels there was no wrong doing and considers the complaint closed. Chief Lee and Detective Dean both knew, and allowed an unlawful position that the State Attorney Dennis Ward instructed them was wrong on May 2nd 2017 to be used in a signed arrest affidavit nearly 2 months later to establish probable cause to arrest me , Legnaioli. I feel this is a violation of Florida law , and violates my Constitutional Rights.

#### Attached documents and materials ...

- Arrest Affidavit created by Dean
- Incident report created by Dean
- Phone record indicating call to SA Dennis Ward
- Transcript containing parts of Deans recording from April 1st 2016
- Transcript of parts of Vasquez bodycam from Sept 7th 2018
- Original report taken by KWPD Bouvier
- Transcript containing parts of Bouvier recording explaining his report 01-13-002756
- Copy of phone records from May 2017 to show when I spoke with SA Dennis Ward

I believe Donald Lees leadership has been a cancer on the department. After Lee took this unlawful position concerning jurisdiction. , many in his department adopted the same unlawful position as the Lee , it culminated with Detective Dean arresting me for the very thing he claimed was outside his jurisdiction

Here is a list of officers who adopted the Chiefs unlawful position on Jurisdiction.

Officer Betz
Officer Bouvier
Sarg. Zomara
Sarg. Allen
Sarg. Blasenberg
Detective Dean
Chief Lee

Sarg Smith (refused to take my complaint as IA) Sarg Tripp (refused to take my complaint as IA) Sarg Castillo IA

- 1. Did Dean come to his position on jurisdiction on case 01-13-002756 by himself?
- 2. Was Dean (an investigating officer) lied to, or ordered to lie about the jurisdiction on case 01-13-002756 like the Arrest Affidavit suggests?
- 3. Were any laws, or any rights violated by the actions of the KWPD?
- 4. Did Castillo uncover wrong doing in his investigation and refuse to follow up on it? ...,and closed the case?
- 5. This appears to be the second case where the KWPD refused to follow and enforce law concerning me.
- 6. Did Lee violate the law with his actions?

8 4 17



11:09a INCONI CL 305-504-3074

SDOV

0.00

0.00

Page: A-8 of 34
Bill Cycle Date: 04/09/17 - 05/08/17
Account: 523234443717

Visit us online at: www.att.com

Data Plans Sunday, 05/07 08:30a 0 Nonday, 05/08 02:30a 0 11:16a D Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Nonesday, 04/12 07:46p Rovd 3	To/From  Data Transfer  Data Transfer  Data Transfer  Plans:		3,551KB 20,454KB 19,538KB 901,244KB	Rate Code . SDGUNI. SDGUNI. SDGUNI. SDGUNI.	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00	11:16a Sunday, 01:38p Honday, 09:34a 01:20p 02:28p 03:11p 03:17p Tuesday	INCOMI 04/17 KEYS INCOMI INCOMI KEYS	CL FL CL CL	305-902-9244 305-294-2583 305-587-1467 213-298-9696	SDDV SDDV SDDV SDDV	1 2 2 1	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Data Plans Sunday, 05/07 08:30a 0 Nonday, 05/08 02:30a 0 11:16a D Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Nonesday, 04/12 07:46p Rovd 3	Data Transfer Data Transfer Data Transfer Plans:	ş	3,551KB 20,454KB 19,538KB 901,244KB	SDGUNL SDGUNL	0.00 0.60 0.00	01:38p Honday, 09:34a 01:20p 02:28p 03:11p 03:17p	INCOMI 04/17 KEYS INCOMI INCOMI KEYS	FL CL CL	305-294-2583 305-587-1467 213-298-9696	SDDV SDDV SDDV	2 2 1	0.00 0.00	0.00
Sunday, 05/07 18:30a 0 Nonday, 05/08 12:30a 0 11:16a 0 Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Menesday, 04/12 77:46p Rovd 3	lata Transfer lata Transfer Plans; :		20,454KB 19,538KB 901,244KB	SDGUNL	0.00 0.60 0.00	09:34a 01:20p 02:28p 03:11p 03:17p	KEYS INCORI INCORI KEYS	CL CL	305-587-1467 213-298-9696	SDDV	2	0.00	0.00
08:30a 0 flonday, 05/08 02:30a 0 11:16a 0 Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video fless flomesday, 04/12 77:46p Royd 3	lata Transfer lata Transfer Plans; :		20,454KB 19,538KB 901,244KB	SDGUNL	0.00 0.60 0.00	01:20p 02:28p 03:11p 03:17p	INCOMI INCOMI KEYS	CL CL	305-587-1467 213-298-9696	SDDV	2	0.00	0.00
Nonday, 05/08 12:30a 0 11:16a 0 Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Mednesday, 04/12 17:46p Royd 3	lata Transfer lata Transfer Plans; :		20,454KB 19,538KB 901,244KB	SDGUNL	0.00 0.60 0.00	02:28p 03:11p 03:17p	INCONI KEYS	CL	213-298-9696	SDDV	1		
12:30a 0 11:16a D Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Mednesday, 04/12 17:46p Royd 3	ata Transfer Plans: : : :ages		19,538 <b>18</b> 901,244 <b>1</b> 8		0.00 0.00	03:11p 03:17p	KEYS				-	0.00	n no
11:16a D Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Jednesday, 04/12 17:46p Rovd 3	ata Transfer Plans: : : :ages		19,538 <b>18</b> 901,244 <b>1</b> 8		0.00 0.00	03:17p		FL.		- American			v.00
Subtotal for Data Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video Mess Mednesday, 04/12 17:46p Royd 3	Plans:		901,244KB	SUSSIE	0.00		THEFT		305-292-3400	SDDV	16		0.00
Subtotal for KB's: Picture/Video fless Jednesday, 04/12 17:46p Rovd 3	: sages		•			[HOSITAV		CL	305-294-7254	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00
Picture/Video Mess Mednesday, 04/12 17:46p Rovd 3	1200s	·	90 ( , ZTHRD		0.00			••			_		
lednesday, 04/12 17:46p Rovd 3						05:49p		Q.	305-407-0568	SDDV	1	0.00	0.0
lednesday, 04/12 17:46p Rovd 3						_	y, 04/20	<b>~</b> 1	AAP 467 APA	0001			
lednesday, 04/12 17:46p Rovd 3						09:18a			305-407-0568	SDOV	1		0.00
77:46p Rovd 3						03:12p Friday ,		L	305-900-0908	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00
					12 125	11:19a		CI	305-407-0568	SDDV	4	0.00	0.00
	305-924-0410		TANK	UNLHSG	0.00	02:30p			832-937-7020	SODY	1		0.00
lubtotal for Pictu	ire/video nessages	: 1	4	000	0.00	Sunday ,		-	002-001-1020		•	0.00	0,00
otal Data Detail			- N/		0.00	10:08a		FL.	305-414-3992	SDDV	2	0.00	0.00
			There	200		Thursday		_		-	_		0.00
late Code:			1	TO.		10:06a		CL	850-659-2466	SDDV	1	0.00	0.0
	nlimited Plus Mult	Hi line	~ V	C- 75	<u> </u>	04:12p	KEYS	FL	305-292-3400	SDDV	17	0.00	0.00
NiLIISG = Shared		LI LING	10 74	- < 1		04:30p	TALLAH	FL	850-414-3990	SDOV	15	0.00	0.00
	,g			U	4-	04:44p		I	305-853-2020	SDDV	12	0.00	0.00
						Friday ,							
		Grand Committee	-0668		- A	01:44p			305-407-0568	SDOV	2	0.00	0.00
	DAN	ELLE U	EGNAIOLI			07:25p			305-304-1540	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00
Call Detail						07:27p Saturday		L :	305-304-1540	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00
		D.A.		** **		10:56a		3	305-304-1540	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00
Place	Sheeken Collect	Rate	Feature ***	Airtise	LD/Add1	11:17a			305-923-1358	SDOV	1	0.00	0.00 0.00
<u>iaa Called</u> onday, 04/10	Rusber Called	Code	Code Min	Charges	Charges	Tuesday,			200-259-1000	3001	•	0.00	0.00
1:02a KEYS FL	305-296-6013	SERV	2	0.00	6,00			1	305-294-7254	SDDV	1	0.00	0.08
A 100 CT	305-280-0013	SDDV	2	0.00	0.00	1 1 /			305-912-4592	SDDV	i	0.00	0.00
nesday . 04/11	202-101-0000	JADY	2	0.00	0.00				800-342-0820	SDDV	19	0.00	0.00
	520-636-7033	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00	04:37p	KEYS F	l :	305-292-3400	SDDV	5	0.00	0.00
2:190 KEYS FL		SDDV	7	0.00	0.00	Vednesde	y, 05/03						
2:340 INCOMI CL		SDDV	i	0.00	0.00	09:582	INCOMI C	L	305-853-2020	SDDV	6	0.00	0.00
2:45p INCOHI CL	301-660-9262	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00	10:33a	TALLAH F	L	950-488-7864	SDDV	8	0.00	0.00
ednesday, 04/12									305-294-7254	SODY	1	0.00	0.00
:45a INCOMI CL	202-836-9610	SDOV	1	0.00	0.00				305-536-5205	Sper	2	0.00	0.00
:21a IMODAI CL		SECV	1	0.00	0.00				305-536-520C	Start	1	0.00	0.00
	305-849-8683	SDDY	3	0.00	0.00				350-224-4107	Spire	3	6.00	6.00
wrsday, 04/13						•			305-526-5266	Same	2	0.67	0.60
1:17p KEYS FL	305-292-3400	SDOV	3	0.00	0.00	•			305-789-4221	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00
iday, 04/14		-							202-514-2000	SDDV	3	0.00	0.00
פאסי פייים	305.305.2715	SDDV	4	0.00	0.00	** **.			305-809-1000	SDDY	2	0.00	0.00
	202 202 2223	eners.	3	a a)	3.19				05-296-3093	SDOV	47	9.00 a.on	0.00
	305-296-2007 305-306-3007	SDDV	1	0.00	0.00	•			105-470-5500	2005 2004	17 14	0.00 0,00	0.00
•	305-296-2907 305-985-7370	200A 200A	1 4	0.00 0.00	0.00 0.00				er tot past	Store	1	0.00	ن.بن نسيريا

State of Florida

VS

Case Number 2017MM00723AK

SL

Steven Legnaioli W/M, DOB: 12/14/1969

## **INFORMATION FOR:**

1) Harassing Telephone Calls 365.16 1b (2 M)

### In the Name and by Authority of the State of Florida:

Dennis W. Ward, State Attorney for the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, prosecuting for the State of Florida in the said Judicial Circuit, under oath, information makes that Defendant, Steven Legnaioli on or about April 1, 2017, in the County of Monroe and State of Florida, did unlawfully make a telephone call or telephone calls to Lissette Carey, whether or not conversation ensued, without disclosing his identity and with the intent to annoy, abuse, threaten, or harass any person at the called number, contrary to Florida Statute 365.16(1)(b).

The State hereby "NO ACTIONS" all remaining charges in this case.

Christina E. Cory
Assistant State Attorney
Florida Bar No. 106998
530 Whitehead Street, Suite 301
Key West, Florida 33040
(305) 292-3400
ccory@keyssao.org

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF MONROE

FMONROE

Personally appeared before me, Christina E. Cory, Assistant State Attorney for the Sixteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida who is personally known to me and whose signature appears above, and who being duly sworn, says that the allegations set forth in this Information are based upon facts, which if true, would constitute the offense(s) charged, and that this prosecution is instituted in mod faith

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this <u>a 8</u> day of June 2017.

TEMPESTT BURGONY
MY COMMISSION 9 FF 961458
EXPIRES: April 12, 2020
Bonded Thru Nolary Public Underentians

ARY PUBLIC, State of Florida

10 of 17



## ARREST AFFIDAVIT

17 MM 723-A-K

IN THE CIRCUIT / COUNTY COURT, 16TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONROE, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

V.

Steven Thomas Legnaioli

Harassing Phone Calls F.S.S. Statute # 365.16(b)

CASE #: 0117002852

**DATE OF BIRTH: 12/14/1969** 

RACE: White SEX: Male HEIGHT: 5'09" WEIGHT: 160

EYE COLOR: Brown HAIR COLOR: Brown

SSN#

Fl. DL#: L254-798-69-454-0

In the name of the State of Florida, to all singular the sheriffs of the State of Florida, Detective J. Dean of The Key West Police Department has this day made oath that on May 24, 2017 in the county aforesaid, one Steven Thomas Legnaloli did then and there commit the offense of: Harassing Phone Calls to wit:

On April 1, 2016, Detective M. del Valle and I (Detective J. Dean) met with Detective Lieutenant A. Vazquez, Captain J.R. Torres, and Chief D. Lee, in reference to threatening messages made by a subject, Steven Legnaioli.

Captain Torres played me a recording of a voicemail left at the Commissioners Office at City Hall earlier that morning. In the voicemail, the speaker identifies himself as Steven Legnaioli, and advised that he had been threatened by the Key West Police Department. Legnaioli advised that the Chief, Mayor, and the Commissioner (unspecified which commissioner) were acting in a "criminal manner".

Legnaioli goes on to advise that there is one person in particular he feels directly threatened his family and that he may have to "neutralize" that person. Legnaioli does not specify in the voicemail what he meant by "neutralize" or who specifically he was talking about neutralizing.

At that time, I was aware that Legnaioli had made threats against Key West Police Department Officers lives in the past. Chief Lee advised me that in the past, Legnaioli alleged that he and his wife had been contacted and threatened by Capital Police (out of Washington D.C.) and wanted the Key West Police Department to arrest whoever threatened him. Chief Lee advised that he had attempted to refer Legnaioli to Capital Hill Police Department Internal Affairs, and attempted to explain about the jurisdictional issues that would prevent the Key West Police Department from investigating Legnaioli's allegation. Chief Lee advised Legnaioli refused to accept what he had been told.

Chief Lee advised me to locate and make contact with Legnaioli for the purpose of identifying who he wanted to 'neutralize', and what he meant by 'neutralize'. Chief Lee also told me to issue Legnaioli a trespass warning for City

IN THE CIRCUIT / COUNTY COURT, 16TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT. IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MONROE, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA

V.

Steven Thomas Legnaioli

Harassing Phone Calls F.S.S. Statute # 365.16(b)

CASE #: 0117002852

**DATE OF BIRTH: 12/14/1969** 

RACE: White SEX: Male HEIGHT: 5'09" WEIGHT: 160

EYE COLOR: Brown HAIR COLOR: Brown

SSN#

Fl. DL#: L254-798-69-454-0

In the name of the State of Florida, to all singular the sheriffs of the State of Florida, Detective J. Dean of The Key West Police Department has this day made oath that on May 24, 2017 in the county aforesaid, one Steven Thomas Legnatoli did then and there commit the offense of: Harassing Phone Calls to wit:

On April I, 2016, Detective M. del Valle and I (Detective J. Dean) met with Detective Lieutenant A. Vazquez, Captain J.R. Torres, and Chief D. Lee, in reference to threatening messages made by a subject, Steven Legnaioli.

Captain Torres played me a recording of a voicemail left at the Commissioners Office at City Hall carlier that morning. In the voicemail, the speaker identifies himself as Steven Legnaioli, and advised that he had been threatened by the Key West Police Department. Legnaioli advised that the Chief, Mayor, and the Commissioner (unspecified which commissioner) were acting in a "criminal manner".

Legnaioli goes on to advise that there is one person in particular he feels directly threatened his family and that he may have to "neutralize" that person. Legnaioli does not specify in the voicemail what he meant by "neutralize" or who specifically he was talking about neutralizing.

At that time, I was aware that Legnaioli had made threats against Key West Police Department Officers lives in the past. Chief Lee advised me that in the past, Legnaioli alleged that he and his wife had been contacted and threatened by Capital Police (out of Washington D.C.) and wanted the Key West Police Department to arrest whoever threatened him. Chief Lee advised that he had attempted to refer Legnaioli to Capital Hill Police Department Internal Affairs, and attempted to explain about the jurisdictional issues that would prevent the Key West Police Department from investigating Legnaioli's allegation. Chief Lee advised Legnaioli refused to accept what he had been told.

Chief Lee advised me to locate and make contact with Legnaioli for the purpose of identifying who he wanted to 'neutralize', and what he meant by 'neutralize'. Chief Lee also told me to issue Legnaioli a trespass warning for City

12 of 17

Hall, and to advise him not to contact anyone at City Hall in reference to the Capital Police issue or he would face criminal charges.

Chief Lee also advised that Legnaioli had somehow acquired Commissioner Jimmy Weekly's cell phone number and had been contacting him directly. After speaking with Chief Lee, I contacted Commissioner Weekly, who advised me Legnaioli had left a threatening message on his cell phone the previous day. I met with Weekly at City Hall to review the message and to discuss the content of his talks with Legnaioli.

Commissioner Weekly provided me a copy of the voicemail left on his phone by Legnaioli on March 31, 2016. In the voicemail, Legnaioli identified himself and advised that there were people threatening his family and that he would have to kill a "bunch of people" for those threats. Legnaioli does not specify who he planned to kill in his voicemail to Commissioner Weekly.

I asked Commissioner Weekly if he had any idea who Legnaioli was talking about killing. Commissioner Weekly advised that based on his conversations with Legnaioli, he believed Legnaioli was talking about killing a female Capital Hill Police Officer. Commisoner Weekly provided me a copy of the voicemail.

A short time later, Detective Sergeant B. Lariz advised that Special Investigations Unit Detectives had located Legnaioli going into his home at 1708 Catherine St. No contact was made with Legnaioli at that time.

Later that same day, Detective M. del Valle and I went to Legnaioli's home and made contact with him without incident. My BWC was activated at that time and recorded my interaction with Legnaioli. Legnaioli did not advise who he was talking about in either the voicemail to City Hall or Commissioner Weekly, but did advised that he felt threatened by a female officer with Capital Hill Police, KWPD Sergeant R. Allen, and KWPD Sergeant R. Smith. During my interview with

Legnaioli, he also specifically named KWPD Officer K. Bouvier, KWPD Lieutenant J. Tripp, and KWPD Captain S. Brandenburg, but did not advise that he felt threatened by those officers.

I advised Legnaioli that it was the position of the Key West Police Department that we did not have jurisdiction to investigate Capital Hill Police. I advised Legnaioli not to go to City Hall or he would be subject to arrest for trespassing. I advised Legnaioli not to contact anyone at City Hall in reference to his issue with Capital Police or he would face harassment/stalking charges. Legnaioli then went back into his home. Detective M. del Valle and I then left the scene.

My interview with Legnaioli was recorded on my BWC and submitted into COBAN. The voicemails left by Legnaioli to City Hall and to Commissioner Weekly was placed on a disk and submitted into evidence. I completed an F.I. card in tracs (16-200432) to document Legnaioli's trespass warning and had dispatch enter the trespass warning and instructions not to contact anyone at City Hall into CAD. I also completed an original report (KWPD report # 16-1359).

On May 23, 2017, I received two email's from Lisette Carey, who is the Executive Assistant to the Mayor and Commission. The following was Carey's emails:

#### First Email:

I was out of the office most of today on personal leave. I returned to the office just now to work on some things and checked my caller ID on the desk phone. There were 8 missed calls between 12:10pm - 12:20pm from "LEGNAIOLI, DANIE" same phone number I have on file for Steve Legnaioli 305-407-0668. There was no voicemail that I can see at this time.

Just an FYI, as it looks like Mr. Legnaioli may be trying to contact our office again.

Thank you,

Lissette Cuervo Carey
Executive Assistant to Mayor & Commission
City of Key West

Her





305-809-3844

Second Email:

Another call today at 1:24pm. I will try to forward the voicemail to officer dean...

It simply asked for a call back. It is my understanding that I am not to return any calls from Mr. Legnaioli, corret?

Thank you,

Lissette Cuervo Carey Executive Aide to Mayor & Commission City of Key West 305-809-3844

Carey was able to forward me the voicemail. In the voicemail, a male voice, advised that he had a question and requested to be called back.

Legnaioli's wife is named Danielle Legnaioli, which is consistent with the name listed on the Caller ID of Carey's phone.

On May 24, 2017, I received another forwarded voicemail from Carey. I recognized the voice in the voicemail as belonging to Legnaioli, who does not identify himself. In the voicemail, Legnaioli claims the Mayor has been lying to him and the State Attorney has confirmed that the Mayor has been conspiring with the Chief of Police. Legnaioli advised he wants whoever is listening to the voicemail to know who they are working for. Legnaioli goes on to advise that whoever receives the voicemail knows who they are working for since they choose to continue going on working there, "we know who you are too". Legnaioli goes on to say "That fucking piece of shit Republican Mayor has been using this office to commit crimes. Extremely fucking crooked. You need to look into this. You need to know who you are working for." Legnaioli goes on to advise "there's gonna be consequences".

Probable cause exists to believe Steven Legnaioli committed the offense of harassing phone calls (F.S.S. 365.16(b)). Steven Legnaioli, left a voicemail on Lissette Carey's work phone. In the voicemail, Legnaoili uses abusive language saying "fucking piece of shit" and "fucking crooked" and threatens Carey by saying "there's gonna be consequences". Legnacili has a history of making harassing phone calls to city employees and officials and has been warned that doing so would result in criminal charges.

The suspect did knowingly and intentionally commit Harassing Phone Calls to the Florida Statute in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Florida.

Detective Jeffrey Dean

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS 25 day of

SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON TAKING OATH

DENISE M. RICHARDSON Commission # FF 190941 Expires May 3, 2019 and These Total Parks India

## Donald J. Lee, Jr.

#### Chief of Police



# Key West POLICE DEPARTMENT

November 6, 2018

Mr. Legnaioli,

This letter is in response to the complaint you filed regarding the question of jurisdictional issues pertaining to your case (13-002756).

Chief Lee has asked me to inform you that as he stated before, the Key West Police Department does not have jurisdictional authority over the United States Capitol Police. Therefore, we could not force the Capitol Police to investigate your case/complaint. If you have the need for your case/complaint to be investigated, and you feel the Capitol Police has not been responsive to your needs, you need to contact the Office of Professional Responsibility of the United States Capitol Police.

At this time, this matter is considered closed with no further action.

Sergeant Jason Castillo

Professional Standards Division Commander





### Citizen Complaint Sworn Affidavit

	Complainant Name STEVE LEGNA104 Date of Birth 12 19 69 Race W Sex M
	Address 2429 Fosacts Phone 307 0648 Email
	Person Affected by Incident (if different from complainant)
	AddressPhoneEmail
	Witness NameDate of BirthRaceSex/
	n Email
	Incident Date 401/16 Location Case Number
	Employee Name(s) or Description(s)
	Describe the Incident, Specific Complaint and Desired Remedy
-	( CASE 01-16-001359)
	The chief of Police (Lee) states
	the could not investigate my case (01-13-002756) Breause of
	"Sursdiction Issurs"
A	KUPD from muestigiting my case?
	ONILY 1 QUESTION
	RESPECT - INTEGRITY - FAIRNESS - SERVICE

Key West Police Department 1604 N. Roosevelt Blvd. Key West, FL 33040 (305) 809-1111 www.keywestcity.com

Dean "Don't call there about that anymore"

Me "Can you guys help me ?"

Dean "Unfortunately we've already had this conversation, you had this conversation with the KWPD, The City Managers office, I understand you don't agree with us"

Me " No , its the law , it's the law"

Dean "But it does not fall under our jurisdiction"

Me "It doesn't?"

Dean "If you continue to call them about this matter, or if you show up there you will be subject to arrest for stalking, harassment, and trespassing"

Me "what can I do about Sargent Allen threatening my family?..you guys took this very seriously, what about us ...what about us?"

Dean "we have our internal affairs, if that didn't work out for you i'm sorry, but thats where we are at with this right now "

Me "Your just shrugging your shoulders cause I hit the blue wall ?"

Dean" "I wish there was more I could do for you, I understand you disagree, but it does not fall under our jurisdiction, and thats the position our department has taken"

(7 of 17